

Case No. M2019-00511-SC-R23-CV

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

**JODI McCLAY**  
Plaintiff – Petitioner

v.

**AIRPORT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC**  
Defendant – Respondent

---

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE**

**District Court Case No. 3:17-cv-00705**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT  
AIRPORT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC**

---

JOHN R. TARPLEY (#009661)  
Lewis, Thomason, King, Krieg  
& Waldrop, P.C.  
424 Church Street, Suite 2500  
P.O. Box 198615  
Nashville, TN 37219

JANET STREVEL HAYES (#018028)  
JARED S. GARCEAU (#033304)  
Lewis, Thomason, King, Krieg  
& Waldrop, P.C.  
One Centre Square, Fifth Floor  
620 Market Street  
P.O. Box 2425  
Knoxville, TN 37901

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CERTIFIED ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
I.    THE NONECONOMIC DAMAGES CAP IN CIVIL CASES IMPOSED BY TENN. CODE ANN. § 29-39-102 DOES NOT VIOLATE A PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY, AS GUARANTEED IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 6 OF THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION.....	21
A.    The Constitutional Right to a Jury Trial in Tennessee. ....	21
B.    Constitutional Challenges Must be Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	22
C.    The Majority of States Addressing Statutory Damage Caps Have Held that Damage Caps Do Not Violate the Constitutional Right to a Jury Trial. ....	24
1.    States Upholding General Caps on Noneconomic Damages.....	25
2.    States Upholding Caps on Recovery in Medical Malpractice.....	28

D.	The Measure of Recoverable Damages is a Question of Law – Not a Factual Determination for the Jury.....	31
E.	It is the Tennessee Legislature’s Role to Define Remedies.....	33
F.	The Tennessee Legislature Has Codified or Modified the Measure of Damages in Other Contexts.....	34
G.	The Tennessee Legislature Has the Power to Abrogate Common Law Causes of Action and Remedies.....	37
II.	THE NONECONOMIC DAMAGES CAP IN CIVIL CASES IMPOSED BY TENN. CODE ANN. § 29-39-102 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE ESTABLISHED IN ARTICLE II, SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION.....	41
A.	The Legislature Has Broad Power to Control the Rights and Remedies Available to Litigants in Tennessee Courts.....	44
B.	The Majority of States Considering a Challenge to Statutory Damage Caps Under Separation of Powers Principles Have Found the Statutes to be Constitutional.....	47
III.	THE NONECONOMIC DAMAGES CAP IN CIVIL CASES IMPOSED BY TENN. CODE ANN. § 29-39-102 DOES NOT VIOLATE A PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION.....	49
A.	The Constitutional Right to Equal Protection in Tennessee.....	49
B.	Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to the Petitioner’s Challenge.....	50
1.	Petitioner is Not a Member of a Suspect Class.....	51

2. The Noneconomic Damage Caps Do Not Infringe on Any Fundamental Right.....	52
C. Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Apply to the Petitioner’s Challenge.....	53
D. The Statute is Constitutional Because it is Rationally Related to a Legitimate State Interest. ....	57
CONCLUSION .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Air Liquide Am., L.P.*, M2013-02607-COA-R3-CV, 2014 Tenn. App. LEXIS 767 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2014) ..... 41

*Agg v. Flanagan*, 855 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 54

*Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson*, 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)..... 24, 25, 26, 61

*Bailey v. County of Shelby*, 188 S.W.3d 539 (Tenn. 2006) ..... 23

*Baker v. Vanderbilt Univ.*, 616 F. Supp. 330 (M.D. Tenn. 1985)..... 36

*BancorpSouth Bank, Inc. v. Hatchel*, 223 S.W.3d 223 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 32

*Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Couillens*, 140 S.W.2d 1088 (Tenn. 1940)..... 22

*Barcume v. Flint*, 638 F. Supp. 1230 (E.D. Mich. 1986) ..... 55

*Barry v. Edmunds*, 116 U.S. 550 (1886) ..... 31

*Bates v. Alexander*, 749 S.W.2d 742 (Tenn. 1988)..... 59

*Beaty v. McGraw*, 15 S.W.3d 819 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998) ..... 32

*Benton v. Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.*, 130 S.W.2d 105 (Tenn. 1939) ..... 40

*Brown v. Campbell Cty. Bd. of Educ.*, 915 S.W.2d 407 (Tenn. 1995) ..... 49, 50, 57, 58, 60, 61

*Butler v. Flint Goodrich Hosp. of Dillard Univ.*, 607 So. 2d 517 (La. 1992) ..... 61

Document received by the TN Supreme Court.

<i>Cavender v. Hewitt</i> , 239 S.W. 767 (Tenn. 1921).....	43, 45
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Davis</i> , 54 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2001).....	59
<i>City of Humboldt v. McKnight</i> , No. M2002-02639-COA- R3-CV, 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 540 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2005).....	59
<i>Club Italia Soccer &amp; Sports Org. v. Charter Twp. of Shelby, Mich.</i> , 470 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>Colby v. Yates</i> , 59 Tenn. 267 (Tenn. 1873) .....	34, 37
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	42
<i>Conway v. Purves</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128171 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2016).....	55, 56
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Decosimo v. Tennessee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 817 (2019).....	20
<i>Dedmon v. Steelman</i> , 535 S.W.3d 431 (Tenn. 2017) .....	36
<i>Dorsett Carpet Mills, Inc. v. Whitt Tile &amp; Marble Distrib. Co.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1987).....	35
<i>Dubay v. Wells</i> , 506 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Dupuis v. Hand</i> , 814 S.W.2d 340 (Tenn. 1991).....	39, 46, 49
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	58
<i>Ellis v. Vic Davis Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 03S01-9201-CV- 00011, 1992 Tenn. LEXIS 508 (Tenn. Aug. 3, 1992).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Embraer Aircraft Maint. Servs. v. AeroCentury Corp.</i> , 538 S.W.3d 404 (Tenn. 2017) .....	15
<i>Etheridge v. Medical Center Hospitals</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989).....	33

<i>Evans v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002) .....	24, 27, 28, 48, 61
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	58
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	54
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003).....	20, 23, 51, 53
<i>Garhart v. Columbia/Healthone, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004) .....	24
<i>Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003).....	24, 28, 33, 48, 61
<i>Greenwood v. Tenn. Bd. of Parole</i> , 547 S.W.3d 207 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	51
<i>Hanover v. Ruch</i> , 809 S.W.2d 893 (Tenn. 1991).....	39, 43, 45, 49
<i>Hanson v. J.C. Hobbs Co.</i> , No. W2011-02-523-COA-R3- CV, 2012 Tenn. App. LEXIS 807 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2012) .....	32
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978) .....	40, 43
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 65
<i>Helton v. Knox Cty.</i> , 922 S.W.2d 877 (Tenn. 1996) .....	65
<i>Hodge v. Craig</i> , 382 S.W.3d 325 (Tenn. 2012).....	45
<i>Horton v. Or. Health &amp; Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016).....	21, 22, 24, 27, 34
<i>In Re: Burson</i> , 909 S.W.2d 768 (Tenn. 1995) .....	23
<i>Jenkins v. Patel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 346 (Mich. 2004).....	47
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980) .....	24, 28
<i>Judd ex rel. Montgomery v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004).....	24, 28, 43, 48

*Kadrmias v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.*, 487 U.S. 450 (1988) ..... 53

*Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.*, 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000)..... 24, 26, 33, 41

*Knoxville v. Gervin*, 89 S.W.2d 348 (Tenn. 1935)..... 40

*Lavin v. Jordon*, 16 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2000) ..... 36, 37

*Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*, 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 31

*LULAC v. Bredesen*, 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 52

*Lynch v. City of Jellico*, 205 S.W.3d 384 (Tenn. 2006)..... 20, 38, 49

*MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.*, 715 S.E.2d 405 (W. Va. 2011)..... 25, 28, 48

*Mansell v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire*, 417 S.W.3d 393 (Tenn. 2013) ..... 38

*McKinney v. Jarvis*, No. M1999-00565-COA-R9-CV, 2000 Tenn. App. LEXIS 165 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2000)..... 65

*Meek v. Healthsouth Rehab. Ctr. of Clarksville*, No. M2005-00920-COA-R3-CV, 2006 Tenn. App. LEXIS 503 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 28, 2006) ..... 43

*Metropolis Theatre Co. v. Chicago*, 228 U.S. 61 (1913)..... 60

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*, 491 U.S. 110 (1989) ..... 52

*Miller v. City of Cincinnati*, 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 50, 53

*Miller v. Johnson*, 289 P.3d 1098 (Kan. 2012) ..... 24, 28, 48, 61

*Moore v. Sch. Reform Bd.*, 147 F. Supp. 2d 679 (E.D. Mich. 2000) ..... 55

*Murphy v. Edmonds*, 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992) ..... 24, 28, 29, 46, 61

*Nance v. Westside Hosp.*, 750 S.W.2d 740 (Tenn. 1988) ..... 36



<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	57
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	58
<i>Newton v. Cox</i> , 878 S.W.2d 105 (Tenn. 1994).....	42
<i>Nichols v. Benco Plastics, Inc.</i> , 469 S.W.2d 135 (Tenn. 1971).....	39
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 400 U.S. 844 (1970) .....	21
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 426 S.W.2d 503 (Tenn. 1968) .....	21
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2004).....	52, 53
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000) .....	51, 53
<i>Plasti-Line, Inc. v. Tenn. Human Rights Comm’n.</i> , 746 S.W.2d 691 (Tenn. 1988) .....	38
<i>Polk &amp; Sullivan, Inc. v. United Cities Gas Co.</i> , 783 S.W.2d 538 (Tenn. 1989) .....	35
<i>Poole v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 337 S.W.3d 771 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	32
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999).....	25, 28
<i>Rack Room Shoes v. United States</i> , 718 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	55
<i>Rains v. Stayton Builders Mart, Inc.</i> , 410 P.3d 336 (Or. 2018).....	27
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004).....	30
<i>Salopek v. Friedman</i> , 308 P.3d 139 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013).....	24

<i>Samuel v. Hogan</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38748 (D. Md. Mar. 9, 2018).....	55
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993).....	61
<i>Scott v. Nashville Bridge Co.</i> , 223 S.W. 844 (Tenn. 1919).....	38
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	53
<i>Shell v. State</i> , 893 S.W.2d 416 (Tenn. 1995) .....	44
<i>Smith v. Gore</i> , 728 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. 1987) .....	33
<i>State use of Smith v. McConnell</i> , 3 S.W.2d 161 (1927) .....	44
<i>State v. Decosimo</i> , 555 S.W.3d 494 (Tenn. 2018) .....	20
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W.3d 473 (Tenn. 2001) .....	42, 44
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 459 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014).....	43
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 29 S.W.3d 476 (Tenn. 2000) .....	51
<i>Stinnett (Holly) v. Tam (Tony)</i> , No. S197135, 2011 Cal. LEXIS 12249 (Nov. 30, 2011).....	24, 29
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 3d 732 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	24, 28, 29, 61
<i>Tam v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015).....	24, 28, 61
<i>Tarrance v. State of Florida</i> , 188 U.S. 519 (1903).....	56
<i>Taylor v. Beard</i> , 104 S.W.3d 507 (Tenn. 2003).....	46, 47
<i>Taylor v. Cuyahoga Cty. Land Reutilization Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146537 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2014).....	55, 56

<i>Tennison Bros. v. Thomas</i> , 556 S.W.3d 697 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	31, 32
<i>Tran v. Bui</i> , No. E2016-00544-COA-R3-CV, 2016 Tenn. App. LEXIS 879 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2016).....	44
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , No. W2015-02510-COA-R3-CV, 2016 Tenn. App. LEXIS 976 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2016).....	32
<i>United States v. Blewett</i> , 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	53
<i>Webb v. Roberson</i> , 2013 Tenn. App. LEXIS 261 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 17, 2013).....	50
<i>West v. Tenn. Hous. Dev. Agency</i> , 512 S.W.2d 275 (Tenn. 1974).....	23
<i>Wooley v. Parker</i> , 432 S.W.2d 882 (Tenn. 1968).....	38
<i>Wyatt v. A-Best Prods., Co.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 98 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	40
<i>Young v. City of LaFollette</i> , 479 S.W.3d 785 (Tenn. 2015) .....	21
<i>Zdrojewski v. Murphy</i> , 657 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	24, 28, 45, 47, 61

**STATUTES**

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.18.....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-103 .....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104 .....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-105 .....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-109 .....	40

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-115 ..... 43

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-116 ..... 40

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-119 ..... 36

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-103 ..... 40

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102 . 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 41, 49, 51, 56, 60

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-701 ..... 39, 43, 45

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-10-102 ..... 37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-10-103 ..... 37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-508 ..... 39, 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 43-28-312 ..... 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 43-39-102 ..... 39

Tenn. Code Ann. § 44-17-403 ..... 37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 44-20-103 ..... 39

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-50-109 ..... 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-114-102 ..... 39

Tenn. Code Ann. § 70-7-102 ..... 39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles M. Silver, David A. Hyman, and Bernard S.  
*Black, Fictions and Facts: Medical Malpractice  
Litigation, Physician Supply, and Health Care  
Spending in Texas Before and after HB 4* (January 3,  
2019) U of Texas Law, Law and Econ Research Paper  
No. 284, 2019; Northwestern Law & Econ Research  
Paper No. 19-01 ..... 64

J. Locke, *The Second Treatise of Civil Government*, ch. XIII (B. Blackwell ed. 1948) ..... 23

Kathryn Zeiler and Lorian E. Hardcastle, *Do Damages Caps Reduce Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums?: A Systematic Review of Estimates and the Methods Used to Produce Them* ..... 63

Lucinda M. Finley, *The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the Elderly*, 53 Emory L.J. 1263 (2004)..... 62

Tony Yang, David M. Studdert, S. V. Subramanian, and Michelle M. Mello, *A Longitudinal Analysis of the Impact of Liability Pressure on the Supply of Obstetrician-Gynecologists* ..... 64

**RULES**

Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 23..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Alaska Const., art. I, § 16..... 27

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 31..... 30

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 32 ..... 30

Calif. Const., art. I, § 16 ..... 29

Idaho Const., art. I, § 7..... 26

Ky. Const. § 54..... 30

Md. Dec. of R. art. 23..... 29

Ohio Const., art. I, § 5 ..... 25

Or. Const., art. I, § 17..... 26

Penn. Const. art. III, § 18.....	30
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 6.....	21, 25, 52
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8.....	50
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	42
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	42
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8 .....	50
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	49
Wyo. Const. art. 10, § 4 .....	30
